individual security, or its issuer, or factors affecting all securities traded in the market. The

Company is exposed to market risk with respect to its investments.

(iii) Market Risk

(a) Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes

in foreign exchange rates. The amounts below summarise the foreign currency exposure

position as at 31 December 2022

USD currency
As at 31 December 2022

Frw ‘000 Total
Frw ‘000

Cash and bank (Asset) 17,341 17,341

Due to related parties (Liability) (46,542) (46,542)

Net financial position (29,201) (29,201)

USD currency
As at 31 December 2021

Frw ‘000 Total
Frw ‘000

Cash and bank (Asset) 1,556,074 1,556,074

Due to related parties (Liability) 33,143 (33,143)

Net financial position 1,522,931 1,522,931

The following sensitivity analysis shows how profit and equity would be affected if the market

risk variables had been different at the reporting date with all other variables held constant.

CALL OUR TOLL FREE NUMBER 2323, OPEN 24/7

MUA Annual Intergrated Report 2022

94

Currency – USD

2022 Effect on profit
before tax

Frw ‘000

2021
Effect on profit

before tax
Frw ‘000

- 6%/3.8% FRW Movement (1,752) (58,139)

+ 6% /-3.8% FRW Movement 1,752 (58,139)

As at 31 December 2022

Change in
 Variables

Effect on
Equity

Frw ‘000

Quoted investments on the
Rwanda Stock Exchange +/-15% 21,384 / (21,384)

As at 31 December 2021

Quoted investments on the
Rwanda Stock Exchange +/-5.7% 6,733/ (6,733)

(b)Interest Rate Risk

(c) Equity Price Risks

The Company ensures that its investments are held primarily at fixed interest rates to avoid

fluctuations in earnings due to change in interest rates.

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future

profitability or the fair value of financial instruments. The Company has deposits with banks

which are subject to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk to the Company is the risk of changes in market interest rates reducing the

overall return or increasing the cost of finance to the Company. The Company limits interest